PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Cognition Pharmaceuticals LLC	03/13/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PanMedix, Inc.		
Street Address:	15 Maiden Lane, Suite 205		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10038		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10139606
Application Number:	10444970
Application Number:	10557095
Application Number:	10791223
Application Number:	11305495
Application Number:	12221776
Application Number:	12291017
Patent Number:	7244769
Patent Number:	7619005
Patent Number:	6828351

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (888)680-0854

 Phone:
 6173834433

 Email:
 min@similg.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

PATENT

REEL: 027914 FRAME: 0719

Correspondent Name: Hyunsuk Min Address Line 1: 20 Main Street, Suite 301 Address Line 4: Natick, MASSACHUSETTS 01760-4525 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0004-0002NP032212 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Hyunsuk Min Total Attachments: 8 source=https___iapps.courts.state.ny#page1.tif source=https___iapps.courts.state.ny#page2.tif source=https___iapps.courts.state.ny#page3.tif source=https___iapps.courts.state.ny#page4.tif source=https___iapps.courts.state.ny#page5.tif source=https___iapps.courts.state.ny#page6.tif

source=https___iapps.courts.state.ny#page7.tif source=https___iapps.courts.state.ny#page8.tif

INDEX NO. 652873/2011

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/21/2012

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 11

REC**INDEX NO.SCEE 873/2017** 2012

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/21/2012

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

FILED

COUNTY OF NEW YORK	
	х

MAR 13 2012

In the Matter Of The Arbitration Of Certain Controversies Between PANMEDIZ INC.

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE NEW YORK

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

- against -

Index No. 652873/2011

COGNITION PHARMACEUTICALS LLC

To: The County Clerk, County of New York

Defendant/Respondent.

CERTIFICATE REQUESTING ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IN ELECTRONICALLY-FILED CASE

Dwight Yellen an attorney admitted to the Bar of the State of New York and counsel for Petitioner in the above-captioned electronically-filed case, does hereby request that judgment be entered in this case based upon the Unfiled Judgment , dated 01/24/2012 and entered on 01/25/2012 Pursuant to CPLR 5017 (a), I do hereby certify that the following documents shall constitute the Judgment Roll for this Judgment. Each document is identified by title of the paper, the date filed with the electronic filing system, and the number of the paper as listed on the E-Filing List of Papers Filed. Number of Paper On Title of Document E-Filing List of Papers Date Filed 1) Petition 10/19/2011 No. I____ No. 2 10/19/2011 Notice Of Petition No. 3 RJI-RE Notice Of Petition 10/19/2011 Affidavit Of Service 10/27/2011 11/29/2011 Stipulation To Adjourn Motion Stipulation To Adjourn Motion 12/13/2011 Unfiled Judgment 01/25/2012 No. 7 No. 8____ Notice Of Entry 01/25/2012 No. 9 02/21/2012 Judgment Bill Of Cost No. 10 02/21/2012

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF	F NEW YORK	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK		
In the Matter Of The Arbitration Of Certai Controversies Between PANMEDIZ INC.	n	
Plaintiff/	Petitioner,	
- against - COGNITION PHARMACEUTICALS LL		652873/2011
Defendant/R	espondent. x	
	QUESTING ENTRY OF JUDGM RONICALLY-FILED CASE	IENT
To: The County Clerk, County of New Yor	rk	
Dwight Yellen, an attometer in the above judgment be entered in this case based upon and entered on	the Unfiled Judgment , c . Pursuant to CPLR 5017 (a) dgment Roll for this Judgment. Each	lated 01/24/2012 I do hereby certify that the ch document is identified by
	Number of Paper On	Data Blind
Title of Document	E-Filing List of Papers	Date Filed
1) Judgment Roll	No. 11	02/21/2012
2)	No	
3)	No	
4)	No	
5)	No	
6)	No	
7)	No	
8)	No	
9)	No	
10)	No	

D 02/21/2012		47.
Dated:	Dwight Yellen	(Signature) (Name)
	Ballon, Stoll, Bader & Nadler	_ (Firm Name)
	729 Seventh Avenue,	(Address)
	17th Floor	
	New York, NY, 10019	-
	Attorney for Petitioner	

The documents listed above are available on the electronic filing website and may be downloaded and

7/27/07

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK NEW YORK COUNTY

	DDEQENT:	BARBARA R.	Kapnick		PART 3	9
	PRESENT.		Justice			
	Index Number IN THE MATT	: 652873/2011 ER OF THE			INDEX NO	
	VS.	DUADIA OCUTICALO IL C			MOTION DATE_	
	SEQUENCE N CONFIRM AWA				MOTION SEQ. N	O
	The following pap	ers, numbered 1 to, were	read on this motion to/fo	or		
	Notice of Motion/C	Order to Show Cause — Affidavit	s — Exhibits		No(s)	
1 1	Answering Affida	rits — Exhibits			No(s)	
	Replying Affidavit	3			No(s)	
	Upon the forego	ing papers, it is ordered that t	his motion is			
		motion is d accompan	ecided in acco Ying Memorant	POISICHD MUIC		
				FIL	ED	
<u>X</u> (S):				MAR 1	3 2012	
OWING REASON(S):				COUNTY CLE	RK'S OFFICE	
\$ \$				NEW	YORK	
FOR THE FOLLOWI						
FORT	Dated: 1/2	1/12			MARKOP	J.S.C.
1. CH	ECK ONE:		X CASE DISPOSED			.正常.C. IAL DISPOSITION
		TE:MOTION IS	<u> </u>		RANTED IN PAR	T OTHER
		TE:	. SETTLE ORDER		[] SUBMIT	ORDER
			☐ DO NOT POST	FIDUCIARY AP	POINTMENT	REFERENCE

MOTIONICASE IS RESPECTFULLY REFERRED TO JUSTICE

SUPREME (COURT	OF THE	E STATE	OF	NEW	YORK
COUNTY OF						
PANMEDIX						x

ORDER/JUDGMENT

Index No. 652873/11 Motion Seq. No. 001

-against-

COGNITION PHARMACEUTICALS LLC,

Respondent.

Petitioner,

BARBARA R. KAPNICK, J.:

Petitioner's motion for an order and judgment confirming the Arbitration Award, dated and duly affirmed on August 16, 2011 and August 17, 2011 is granted without opposition.

Accordingly, it is ADJUDGED that the petition is granted and the award rendered in favor of petitioner and against respondent is confirmed; and it is further

ADJUDGED that petitioner PANMEDIX INC., having an address at 15 Maiden Lane, Suite 205, New York, New York 10038, does recover from respondent COGNITION PHARMACEUTICALS LLC, having an address at 535 Madison Avenue, 4^{th} Floor, New York, New York 10022, the amount of \$84,166.84, plus interest at the statutory rate in New York State per annum from the date of January 1, 2009 until paid, as computed by the Clerk in the amount of \$ $\frac{34,219.30}{45.00}$, together with costs and disbursements in the amount of \$ $\frac{545.00}{45.00}$, as

1

X

taxed by the Clerk, for the total amount of $\frac{108,931-14}{}$, and that the petitioner have execution therefor.

This constitutes the order and judgment of this Court.

Dated: (24, 2012)

BANDARA R. KAPNICK J.S.C.

BARBARA R. KAPMCK

FILED

MAR 13 2012

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE NEW YORK Norman Goodne Clerk of the court FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/21/2012

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 10 -

INDEX NO. 652873/2011

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/21/2012

JUDINTCA.XLS

illof Costs

c:\stan\coil\judintca.xis

NEW YORK JUDGMENT INTEREST CALCULATOR

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT

CAUSE OF ACTION (START) DATE

ANTICIPATED JUDGMENT (END) DATE

JUDGMENT (INTEREST)RATE

\$84.166.84 <=ENTER

1-Jan-09 <=ENTER

3/(3/12 7-Feb-12 <= ENTER

9.00% <=ENTER

INTEREST

\$23,492.93 # 24,2(9.30

CLAIM & INTEREST

\$107,659.77 \$ 108,386.14

CIVIL COURT COSTS

SUPREME COURT COSTS

\$210.00

\$95.00

Index No.

RJI

Note of Issue

Jury Demand Service

\$25.00

\$200.00

Costs

\$40.00

Fees on execution TOTAL

\$570.00 545.00 \$ 108, 931, 14

TOTAL JUDGMENT

Per diem Prepared \$20.75

31-Jan-12

12:59:30 PM

The undersigned, attorney at law of the State of New York, the attorney of record for the plaintiff in the above-entitled action, states that the disbursements above specified have been or will necessarily be made or incurred therein and are reasonable in amount.

The undersigned affirms this statement to be true under the penalties of perjury.

Dated: New York, New York

MAR 13 2012

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

NEW YORK

31-Jan-12

Dwight Yellen Yeller

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE ADJUSTED THIS BILL OF COSTS AT

MAR 13 2012

Page 1

PATENT

REEL: 027914 FRAME: 0727

Index No: 652873/11E SUPREME COURT OF THE STAT	E OF NEW YORK	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK		
PANMEDIX INC		FILED AND
s ·	Petitioner	DOCKETED
-against-		MAR 13 2012
COGNITION PHARMACEUTICAL	LS LLC,	AT 10:30 AN
	Defendant	N.Y., 20 CIK'S OFFICE
	ORDER AND JUDGMENT	DECKSTED BY
	BALLON STOLL BADER & NADLER, P.C. Attorneys for Petitioner 729 Seventh Avenue, 17 th Floor New York, New York 10019 Tel: (212) 575-7900	
	undersigned, an attorney admitted to practice in the belief and reasonable inquiry, the contentions contai	
Dated: New York, New York	Signature: <i>Devigh</i>	t <u>Uellen</u>
January 25, 2012	Dwight Yo	
To: Attorneys) for		
Service of a copy of		
Dated:	•	
		Attorney(s)
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:	į.	
[] NOTICE OF ENTRY		
[] NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT		,

PATENT REEL: 027914 FRAME: 0728

RECORDED: 03/22/2012